SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The “Pro Forma Adjustments” are based on Synchronoss' assumptions and estimates, including assumptions relating to the purchase price and the
allocation thereof to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Intralinks based on preliminary estimates of fair value and are subject to change pending
a final valuation. The final purchase price allocation and related pro forma adjustments could differ materially from what is currently reflected in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any cost or growth synergies that the combined company may achieve
as a result of the acquisition of Intralinks, or the costs to combine the operations of Synchronoss and Intralinks, or the costs necessary to achieve these cost or
growth synergies.

SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands)

 December 31, 2016

Historical

Synchronoss
Historical

Intralinks(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 181,018  $ 60,857  $ (14,817)  (A)  $ 227,058
Marketable securities 12,506  —  —   12,506
Accounts receivable, net 137,233  48,948  —   186,181
Prepaid expenses and other assets 33,696  9,586  392  (B)  43,674

Total current assets 364,453  119,391  (14,425)   469,419
Restricted cash 30,000  —  —   30,000
Marketable securities 2,974  —  —   2,974
Property and equipment, net 155,599  14,416  —   170,015
Goodwill 269,905  229,848  247,118  (D)  746,871
Intangible assets, net 203,864  68,267  344,833  (C)  616,964
Deferred tax assets 1,503  24,834  (24,834)  (J)  1,503
Other assets 7,541  5,059  4,776  (B),(E)  17,376
Note receivable from related party 83,000  —  —   83,000
Equity method investment 45,890  —  —   45,890

Total assets $ 1,164,729  $ 461,815  $ 557,468   $ 2,184,012

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 15,770  $ 4,856  $ —   $ 20,626
Accrued expenses 69,435  32,758  —   102,193
Deferred revenues 27,542  52,637  (39,446)  (F)  40,733
Contingent consideration obligation 11,860  —  —   11,860
Current portion of long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs —  1,901  4,497  (G)  6,398
Short term debt 29,000  —  (29,000)  (H)  —

Total current liabilities 153,607  92,152  (63,949)   181,810
Lease financing obligation - long term 12,121  —  —   12,121
Convertible debt, net of debt issuance costs 226,291  —  —   226,291
Deferred tax liability 49,822  —  125,515  (J)  175,337
Deferred revenues 12,134  1,107  (798)  (F)  12,443
Long term debt, net of debt issuance costs —  77,717  798,260  (G)  875,977
Other liabilities 3,783  3,326  —   7,109
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 49,856  —  —   49,856

Total stockholders’ equity 657,115  287,513  (301,560)  (I)  643,068

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,164,729  $ 461,815  $ 557,468   $ 2,184,012

(1) Certain amounts in the historical Intralinks financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the Synchronoss presentation. See Note 3.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands)

 Year ended December 31, 2016

Historical

Synchronoss
Historical

Intralinks(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 476,750  $ 295,547  $ (39,322)  (K)  $ 732,975
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 194,198  47,609  —   241,807
Research and development 106,681  26,479  —   133,160
Selling, general and administrative 131,106  181,697  —   312,803
Net change in contingent consideration obligation 10,930  —  —   10,930
Restructuring charges 6,333  —  —   6,333
Depreciation and amortization 99,311  50,170  (1,264)  (C)  148,217

Total costs and expenses 548,559  305,955  (1,264)   853,250
Loss from continuing operations (71,809)  (10,408)  (38,058)   (120,275)
Interest income 2,428  55  —   2,483
Interest expense (7,013)  (5,185)  (33,960)  (L)  (46,158)
Other income (expense), net 1,863  (2,178)  —   (315)

Loss from continuing operations, before taxes (74,531)  (17,716)  (72,018)   (164,265)
Benefit for income taxes 7,990  20,510  27,367  (M)  55,867

Net (loss) income from continuing operations (66,541)  2,794  (44,651)   (108,398)
Net income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 74,533  —  —   74,533

Net income (loss) 7,992  2,794  (44,651)   (33,865)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (11,596)  —  —   (11,596)

Net income (loss) attributable to Synchronoss $ 19,588  $ 2,794  $ (44,651)   $ (22,269)

Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ (1.26)   $ (2.22)
Discontinued operations 1.71   1.71

 $ 0.45   $ (0.51)

Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ (1.26)   $ (2.22)
Discontinued operations 1.71   1.71

 $ 0.45   $ (0.51)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 43,571   43,571

Diluted 43,571   43,571

(1) Certain amounts in the historical Intralinks financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the Synchronoss presentation. See Note 3.